

No. 15-577

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ETHICS &
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL LEE FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
MRDLAW
3301 West Clyde Place
Denver, CO 80211
(303) 325-7843
michael.francisco@mrd.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Churches should be allowed to participate in government programs on equal footing with other civic organizations..... 3

 A. Religious pluralism allows church participation in civic life without establishing religion..... 4

 B. There are an increasing number of government programs that should be open to church participation..... 7

II. Lower courts are expanding *Locke v. Davey* to permit discrimination against churches well beyond any Establishment Clause concerns. 8

 A. *Locke v. Davey* has been misunderstood and misapplied by the Eighth Circuit as a basis for tolerating discrimination against churches..... 9

 B. *Locke* has been extended well beyond the education funding context..... 11

 1. Recycled tire grants in Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Pauley..... 12

2. Use of government facilities in Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education of City of New York.	13
3. Provision of youth residential services in Teen Ranch v. Udow.	14
C. Churches deserve equal treatment, not exclusion and discrimination.	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1730 (2015)	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	6, 15
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	5
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 740 (2004)	passim
<i>Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	8
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 604a	7
Exec. Order No. 13,199, 66 FR 8499 (January 31, 2001).....	7

Other Authorities

James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785)	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	11
Mo. Const. art. 1, § 7	3
Mo. Dep't of Natural Res. PUB2425, 12/2014, <i>Playground Scrap Tire Surface Material Grant Application Instructions for Form 780-2143</i>	12
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Douglas Cnty. School Dist. v. Taxpayers for Public Educ.</i> , No. 15-557 (Oct. 28, 2015).....	11
Richard Land, <i>The Divided States of America</i> (2011)	4
